

A DIRECTORY OF CANADIAN CASINOS

By: Rhys Stevens, Alberta Gaming Research Institute Librarian

Last Updated: December 9, 2003.

CANADIAN CASINOS

This directory attempts to provide a listing of casinos facilities in Canada as well as brief description of how these casinos are conducted, managed, and regulated in each provincial and territorial jurisdiction. Casinos presently operate in British Columbia, Alberta, Saskatchewan, Manitoba, Ontario, Quebec, Nova Scotia, and Yukon (See Table 1). Casinos vary in the way in which they operate as each Canadian jurisdiction has exclusive control over gambling.

Canadian casinos offer gambling formats that include slot machine and table games. Many casinos also include amenities such as hotel accommodation, restaurants, and entertainment. Included in this directory are racinos, which are casino-like operations that have been established at horse, racing tracks in the provinces of Alberta and Ontario.

Table 1. Casinos in Canada by Province

Province / Territory	# of Casinos	# of Slot Machines	# of Table Games	Casino Net Revenue
British Columbia*	19	3,304	392	\$628,100,000
Alberta*	18	6,347	408	\$640,432,000
Saskatchewan*	7	1,865	109	\$161,052,000
Manitoba	3	1,815	67	\$178,463,000
Ontario**	24	19,221	529	\$3,360,949,000
Quebec*	3	5,710	211	\$747,463,000
Nova Scotia*	2	1,113	52	\$99,886,000
Yukon***	1	52	15	\$2,058,088

** As of March 31, 2003 ** Revenue As of March 31, 2002 *** As of December 31, 2002*

All information was summarized from publicly available sources. Any errors in this listing are my own.

BRITISH COLUMBIA

Conducted and Managed By: [British Columbia Lottery Corporation](#)

Regulated By: [Gaming Policy and Enforcement Branch](#)

In British Columbia, commercial gaming includes lotteries, casinos, bingo halls, and horseracing tracks -- all operated by paid employees at locations built for gaming. The British Columbia Lottery Corporation (BCLC) has partnered with a number of private sector casino service companies that provide, under contract, both facility and day-to-day operational services for a service fee based on revenue generated.

Community Casinos vs. Destination Casinos

Community casinos are existing facilities formerly known as charitable casinos. The host local government where a community casino is located receives a 10% share of the net income, after service fees, generated by that casino.

Destination casinos are new casinos approved in principal in fiscal 1998/99 through the Government's Request for Proposal process. For destination casinos, net income is divided, with two-thirds going to the Government of British Columbia, one-sixth to the host local government, and one-sixth to the casino proponent for Development Assistance Compensation.

2002-03 Financial Overview & Operational Highlights

Fiscal 2002/03 casino net win (revenue) of \$628.1 million exceeded budget by \$13.1 million and the previous year by \$75.7 million. This resulted in net casino income of \$354.6 million (after direct and operating expenses). The sales growth is attributed to a full year of operation of casinos in Coquitlam and View Royal, new casinos in Cranbrook and Wells, and the introduction of interactive slot machines and new table games.

Provincial Snapshot (As of March 31, 2003)	
Total casinos:	19*
Casino Types:	Community Casinos (15), Destination Casinos (4)
Total Slot Machines	3,304
Total Table Games	392
2002-03 Casino Net Win (Revenue)	\$628,100,000
2002-03 Casino Net Income (Revenue – Expenses)	\$354,600,000
<small>* Royal Diamond Casino in Vancouver closed due to a labour disruption July 15, 2001 and is not included in this total.</small>	
Source: British Columbia Lottery Corporation 2002/03 Annual Report	

B.C. Community Casino Listing (15)

Billy Barker Casino Hotel (Quesnel)

308 McLean Street,
Quesnel, B.C. V2J 2N9
Phone: (250) 992-5533
Tollfree: (888) 992-4255
Fax: (250) 992-1103
Email: info@billybarkercasino.com
URL: www.billybarkercasino.com
Service Provider: 585 Holdings Ltd.

Casino Hollywood (Prince George)

Ramada Hotel Downtown Prince George
444 George Street
Prince George, B.C. V2L 1R6
Phone: (250) 563-0055
Fax: (250) 563-6042
Email: sales@ramadaprincegeorge.com
Service Provider: Prince George Casino Supply Co. Inc.

Gateway Casino (Burnaby)

4320 Dominion Street
Burnaby, B.C. V5G 1B2
Phone: (604) 436-2211
URL: <http://www.gatewaycasinos.com/burnaby.html>
Service Provider: Gateway Casinos, Inc.

Gateway Casino - Mandarin Centre (Vancouver)

611 Main Street
3rd Floor of the Mandarin Centre
Vancouver, B.C. V6A 2V5
Phone: (604) 688-9412
URL:
<http://www.gatewaycasinos.com/vancouver.html>
Service Provider: Gateway Casinos, Inc.

Gateway Casino - Royal Towers (New Westminster)

140-6th Street,
New Westminster, B.C. V3M 1J4
Phone: (604) 521-3262
Email: rick@royaltowers.com
URL: <http://www.royaltowers.com/casino.htm> &
<http://www.gatewaycasinos.com/newwest.html>
Service Provider: Gateway Casinos, Inc.

Grand Casino (Vancouver)

Quality Inn Airport
725 South East Marine Drive,
Vancouver, B.C. V5X 2T9
Phone: (604) 321-6611
Toll Free: 1-800-663-6715
Fax: 604-327-3570
Service Provider: Grand Casino Equipment & Management Ltd.

Great Canadian Casino (Coquitlam)

2080 United Boulevard
Coquitlam, B.C. V3K 6W3
Phone: (604) 523-6888
URL:
<http://www.greatcanadiancasino.com/coquitlam.asp>
Service Provider: Great Canadian Casinos, Inc.

Great Canadian Casino - Holiday Inn (Vancouver)

Holiday Inn, 709 West Broadway
Vancouver, B.C. V5Z 4H3
Phone: (604) 872-5543
Fax: (604) 872-3055
URL:
<http://www.greatcanadiancasino.com/holidayinn.asp>
Service Provider: Great Canadian Casinos, Inc.

Great Canadian Casino (Nanaimo)

620 Terminal Avenue
Nanaimo, B.C. V9R 5E2
Phone: (250) 753-3033
Fax: (250) 753-9433
URL:
<http://www.greatcanadiancasino.com/nanaimo.html>
Service Provider: Great Canadian Casinos, Inc.

Great Canadian Casino Renaissance (Vancouver)

Renaissance Hotel, Vancouver
1133 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, B.C. V6E 3T3
Phone: (604) 682-8415
Fax: (604) 279-8505
URL:
<http://www.greatcanadiancasino.com/renaissance.asp>
Service Provider: Great Canadian Casinos, Inc.

Great Canadian Casino (Richmond)

8440 Bridgeport Road
Richmond, B.C. V6X 3C7
Phone: (604) 273-1895
Fax: (604) 279-8505
URL:
<http://www.greatcanadiancasino.com/richmond.asp>
Service Provider: Great Canadian Casinos, Inc.

Great Canadian Casino (View Royal)

1708 Old Island Highway
View Royal, B.C.
Phone: (250) 391-0311
URL:
<http://www.greatcanadiancasino.com/viewroyal.asp>
Service Provider: Great Canadian Casinos, Inc.

Lake City Casinos (Kamloops)
At the Executive Inn
540 Victoria Street
Kamloops, B.C. V1Y 1P6
Phone: (250) 372-3336
Fax: (250) 372-1252
URL: <http://www.lakecitycasinos.com/kamloops.php>
Service Provider: Lake City Casinos Ltd.

Lake City Casinos (Kelowna)
At the Grand Hotel
1300 Water Street
Kelowna, B.C. V1Y 9P3
Phone: (250) 860-9467
Fax: (250) 860-6626
URL: <http://www.lakecitycasinos.com/kelowna.php>
Service Provider: Lake City Casinos Ltd.

Lake City Casinos (Vernon)
At the Village Green Hotel
4801 - 27th Street
Vernon, B.C. V1T 5S9
Phone: (250) 545-3505
Fax: (250) 545-8208
URL: <http://www.lakecitycasinos.com/vernon.php>
Service Provider: Lake City Casinos Ltd.

B.C. Destination Casino Listing (4)

Casino of the Rockies (Cranbrook)
At the Delta St. Eugene Mission Resort
7777 Mission Road,
Cranbrook, B.C. V1C 7E5
Phone: (250) 417-2772
URL: <http://www.casinooftherockies.com/>
Service Provider: Lake City Casinos Ltd.

Jack o'Clubs (Wells)
Street Address:
Hwy 26, Wells, B.C.
(74 km east of Quesnel)
Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 4040, Quesnel, B.C. V2J 3J2
Phone: (250) 994-3222
Fax: (250) 994-3244
Email: info@jackoclubs.com
URL: <http://www.jackoclubs.com/>
Service Provider: Jack o'Clubs Gaming Hall Ltd.

Royal City Star Riverboat Casino (New Westminster)
Located on the Fraser River in downtown New Westminster, the Royal City Star sits adjacent to the Westminister Quay Market.
Phone: (604) 878-9999
Fax: (604) 540-0448
URL: <http://www.royalcitystar.bc.ca/>
Service Provider: Star of Fortune Gaming Management (BC) Corp.

Lake City Casino (Penticton)
21 Lakeshore Drive West
Penticton, B.C. V2A 7M5
Phone: (250) 487-1280
Fax: (250) 493-0607
URL: <http://www.lakecitycasinos.com/penticton.php>
Service Provider: Lake City Casinos Ltd.

ALBERTA

Conducted and Managed By: Licensed charitable organizations

Regulated By: [Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission](#)

In Alberta, casinos are considered to be a form of *charitable gaming*. Eligible charitable groups that are licensed by the Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission (AGLC) conduct charity casinos. The AGLC issues licenses to private casino facility operators to provide space and services for these casinos to operate.

Licensed Casino Facility Operators receive a 15% commission on net slot machine sales. A further 15% commission is paid to the charitable organizations holding the licensed events in casinos. The balance of net slot machine sales at casinos and Racing Entertainment Centres, after deducting the Commission's operating costs, is provided to the Alberta Lottery Fund.

First Nation Casinos

The provincial moratorium on new or expanded casinos, including First Nations casinos, was removed on March 1st, 2002. First Nations on-reserve casinos must operate and be regulated under the specific terms and conditions developed by the AGLC. The province's proceeds from the on-reserve casinos will be deposited in the Alberta Lottery Fund and used for traditional lottery programs and a new First Nations Development Fund.

Provincial Snapshot (As of March 31, 2003)	
Total casinos:	18*
Casino Types:	Charity Casinos (16), Racing Entertainment Centres (2), First Nations Casinos (0)*
Total Slot Machines	6,347
Total Table Games	408 **
2002-03 Charitable Gaming Total Gross (Casinos)	\$640,432,000
2002-03 Charitable Gaming Net Proceeds (Casinos)	\$121,423,000 ***
2002-03 Slot Machine Sales	\$581,000,000
2002-03 Provincial Lotteries Revenue (Casino Slot Machines)	\$405,000,000
<p><i>* Eight First Nations have made applications to the AGLC for casino licenses in 2002-03. The Commission also approves temporary casinos at summer fairs, which may include table games and slot machines.</i></p> <p><i>** Year 2002 figure reported by KPMG.</i></p> <p><i>*** These revenues go directly to the charities conducting the activity. Figure includes \$80,334,000 paid to charities as commissions on casino slot machines (15% of sales).</i></p> <p>Sources:</p> <p>Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission 2002-03 Annual Report</p> <p>Canadian Gaming Industry Highlights (KPMG)</p>	

Racing Entertainment Centres (Racinos)

Racing Entertainment Centres (RECs) are gaming facilities with slot machines adjacent to the racetracks offering live horse racing. The specific terms and conditions for the licensing, operation and facility requirements of RECs were developed in consultation with stakeholders in November 2002. RECs are operating at Edmonton Northlands and at Whoop-up Downs in Lethbridge.

2002-03 Financial Overview & Operational Highlights

Charitable gaming net proceeds from casinos rose from \$114-million in 2001-02 to almost \$122-million in 2002-03. Slot machine revenue also rose from \$322-million to \$405-million during the same time period. The increase in revenues is possibly attributable to an increase of 1,042 slot machines in 2002-2003 over the previous year, to 6,347 slots machines from 5,305.

A comprehensive eight-step process was established for licensing new charitable casinos, including First Nations casinos. During the year, 27 applications were submitted for traditional and First Nations casinos. The status of casino applications and expansions/relocations are provided on the AGLC web site.

Alberta Charity Casino Listing (16)

Bacarrat Casino (Edmonton)

10128-104 Avenue Northwest
Edmonton, Alberta T5J 4Y8
Phone: (780) 413-3178
Fax: (780) 413-3177

Boomtown Casino (Fort McMurray)

9825 Hardin Street
Fort McMurray, Alberta T9H 4G2
Phone: (780) 790-9739
Fax: (780) 743-5826

Cash Casino (Calgary)

4040 Blackfoot Trail SE
Calgary, Alberta T2G 4E6
Phone: (403) 287-1635
Fax: (404) 243-4812
URL: <http://www.cashcasino.ca/>

Cash Casino (Red Deer)

6350 67 Street
Red Deer, Alberta T4P 3L7
Phone: (403) 346-3339
Fax: (403) 346-3101
URL: <http://www.cashcasino.ca/>

Casino by Vanshaw (Medicine Hat)

1051 Ross Glen Drive Southeast
Medicine Hat, Alberta T1B 3T8
Phone: (403) 504-4584

Casino Calgary (Calgary)

1420 Meridian Road Northeast
Calgary, Alberta T2A 2N9
Phone: (403) 248-9467
Fax: (403) 235-5050
URL:
http://www.casinoabs.com/Casino_Calgary/WelcomePagecalgary.htm

Casino Edmonton (Edmonton)

7055 Argyll Road
Edmonton, Alberta T6C 4A5
Phone: (780) 463-9467
Fax: 780) 465-7151
URL:
http://www.casinoabs.com/Casino_Edmonton/WelcmePage.htm

Casino Lethbridge (Lethbridge)

1251 - 3rd Avenue South
Lethbridge, Alberta T1J 0K1
Phone: (403) 381-9467
URL:
http://www.casinoabs.com/Casino_Lethbridge/WelcmePagelethbridge.htm

Casino Yellowhead (Edmonton)

12464-153 Street
Edmonton, Alberta T5V 1S5
Phone: (780) 424-9467
Fax: (780) 429-3282
URL:
<http://www.casinoabs.com/CasinoYellowhead/testwelcome.html>

Elbow River Inn & Casino (Calgary)

1919 Macleod Trail
Calgary, Alberta T2G 4S1
Phone: (403) 205-3666
Tollfree: 1-800-661-1463
Fax: (403) 237-5181
Email: elbowcasino@elbowrivercasino.com
URL: <http://www.elbowrivercasino.com/>

Frank Sisson's Silver Dollar Casino (Calgary)

1010 42nd Avenue Southeast
Calgary, Alberta T2G 1Z4
Phone: (403) 287-1183
Fax: (403) 243-3166
URL: <http://www.franksissons.com/>

Gold Dust Casino (St. Albert)

24 Boudreau Road
St. Albert, Alberta T8N 6K3
Phone: (780) 460-8092
Fax: (780) 460-1962

Great Northern Casino (Grande Prairie)

10910-107 A Avenue
Grande Prairie, Alberta T8V 7B2
Phone: (780) 539-4454
Fax: (780) 539-4944

Jackpot Casino (Red Deer)

4590 47th Avenue
Red Deer, Alberta T4N 6P8
Phone: (403) 342-5825
Fax: (403) 342-5826

Palace Casino (Edmonton)

West Edmonton Mall
2710, 8882 - 170 Street
Edmonton, Alberta T5T 4J2
Phone: (780) 444-2112
Fax: (780) 444-1155
URL: <http://www.palacecasino.com/>

Stampede Casino (Calgary)
Big Four Building, Stampede Park
1801 Big Four Trail SW
Calgary, Alberta
T2G 2W1
Phone: (403) 261-0422
Fax: (403) 262-9409

***Alberta Racing Entertainment Centre
Listing (2)***

Edmonton Northlands (Edmonton)
7600 Borden Park Road
Edmonton, Alberta
T5J 2N5
Toll Free: 1-888-800-7275
Phone: (780) 471-7210
Fax: (780) 471-8195
Email: info@northlands.com
URL: <http://www.thehorsesatnorthlands.com/>

Whoop-up Downs (Lethbridge)
Bullys Sport & Entertainment Centre
3401 - Parkside Drive South
Lethbridge, Alberta
Phone: (403) 380-1905
Fax: (403) 380-1903
URL: <http://www.telusplanet.net/public/bullys>

SASKATCHEWAN

Conducted and Managed By:
Saskatchewan Gaming Corporation &
[Saskatchewan Indian Gaming Authority \(SIGA\)](#)

Regulated By: [Saskatchewan Liquor and Gaming Authority \(SLGA\)](#)

The Saskatchewan Gaming Corporation (SGC) operates casino gaming in partnership with the Federation of Saskatchewan Indian Nations (FSIN) under an agreement that provides for revenue sharing within the casino gaming industry and joint participation and management of Casino Regina.

Twenty-five per cent of SGC's profit is distributed to non-profit, community organizations through the Community Initiatives Fund, 25% goes to the Federation of Saskatchewan Indian Nations' First Nations Trust to fund initiatives in First Nations communities, and 50% is distributed to provincial programs through the General Revenue Fund.

The Saskatchewan Indian Gaming Authority (SIGA) was created by FSIN to operate the province's four First Nations casinos. SIGA revenues are split, with 37.5% of net profits provided to the General Revenue Fund and 37.5% to the First Nations Trust. The remaining 25% goes to community organizations through the Community Initiatives Fund.

2002-03 Financial Overview & Operational Highlights

For the fiscal year 2002-2003, the Saskatchewan Gaming Corporation earned a net profit of \$32 million for the government of Saskatchewan. The SIGA reported a net profit of \$29.4 million – it's highest ever.

Provincial Snapshot (As of March 31, 2003)	
Total casinos:	7
Casino Types:	Government Casinos (2), First Nation Casinos (4), Exhibition Casinos (1)
Total Slot Machines	1,865 870 (SGC) 995* (SIGA)
Total Table Games	109 40 (SGC) 32* (SIGA) 29** (SPPC)
2002-03 Casino Net Win (Revenue)	\$161,052,000 \$88,352,000*** (SGC) \$72,700,000 (SIGA)
2002-03 Casino Net Income (Revenue – Expenses)	\$61,413,000 \$32,013,000 (SGC) \$29,400,000 (SIGA)
<p><i>* Figures as of March 31, 2003 according to personal communication with SLGA.</i></p> <p><i>** According to personal communication with SLGA.</i></p> <p><i>*** Includes Ancillary revenue (food, drink, parking, etc.) of \$8,714,000</i></p> <p>Sources:</p> <p>Saskatchewan Gaming Corporation Annual Report 2002/2003</p> <p>Saskatchewan Liquor and Gaming Authority Annual Report 2002/2003</p>	

Saskatchewan Destination Casinos (2)

Casino Moose Jaw (Moose Jaw)
21 Fairford Street East
Moose Jaw, Sask. S6H 0C8
Phone: (306) 694-3888
Fax: 306-694-3752
URL: <http://www.casinomoosejaw.com/>
Service Provider: Saskatchewan Gaming Corporation

Casino Regina (Regina)
1880 Saskatchewan Drive
Regina, Sask. S4P 0B2
Phone: (306) 565-3000
Tollfree: (800) 555-3189
Fax: (306) 787-5880
URL: <http://www.casinoregina.com/>
Service Provider: Saskatchewan Gaming Corporation

Saskatchewan First Nation Casinos (4)

Bear Claw Casino (Carlyle)
P.O. Box 1210
Carlyle, Sask. S0C 0R0
Phone: (306) 577-4577
Fax: (306) 577-4899
URL: <http://siga.sk.ca/BearClaw/>
Service Provider: Saskatchewan Indian Gaming Authority

Gold Eagle Casino (North Battleford)
11902 Railway Avenue
North Battleford, Sask. S9A 3K7
Phone: (306) 446-3833
Fax: (306) 446-7170
URL: <http://siga.sk.ca/GoldEagle/>
Service Provider: Saskatchewan Indian Gaming Authority

Northern Lights Casino (Prince Albert)
44 Marquis Road West
Prince Albert, Sask. S6V 7Y5
Phone: (306) 764-4777
Fax: (306) 922-1000
URL: <http://siga.sk.ca/NorthernLights/>
Service Provider: Saskatchewan Indian Gaming Authority

Painted Hand Casino (Yorkton)
30 - 3rd Avenue North
Yorkton, Sask. S3N 1C1
Phone: (306) 786-6777
Fax: (306) 786-7774
URL: <http://siga.sk.ca/PaintedHand/>
Service Provider: Saskatchewan Indian Gaming Authority

Saskatchewan Exhibition Casinos (1)

Emerald Casino* (Saskatoon)
2606 Lorne Ave.
Saskatoon Praireland Exhibition Center
Saskatoon, Sask. S7K 4E4
Phone: (306) 683-8845
Fax: (306) 683-8848
URL: <http://www.saskatoonex.com/emerald/>
Service Provider: Praireland Park Corporation

** Emerald Casino, an exhibition casino operated by the Saskatoon Praireland Park Corporation (SPPC), has approximately 100 VLTs, no slot machines and 29 table games. Table game revenues from Emerald Casino are distributed to SPPC.*

MANITOBA

Conducted and Managed By: [Manitoba Lotteries Corporation](#)

Regulated By: [Manitoba Gaming Control Commission](#)

The Manitoba Lotteries Corporation (MLC) is a Crown Corporation of the Province of Manitoba. The MLC manages and operates Club Regent and McPhillips Street Station Casinos, and a province-wide Video Lottery Terminal (VLT) network. Net income from all gaming operations is directed to the government to support priority programs in areas such as health, education, community and social services and economic development.

First Nations Casinos

Two First Nations Casino agreements were signed in 2002 with the Province of Manitoba and the MLC - one with the Asen eskak Casino Limited Partnership to establish a casino at the Opaskwayak Cree Nation in The Pas, and the other with Brokenhead River Casino Resort to establish a casino on the Brokenhead Ojibway First Nation. The Asen eskak Casino opened for operation on February 15, 2002. This casino is operated by the Asen eskak. The First Nations Casino Project initiative is based in the 1997 First Nations Policy Review Report (Bostrom Report). Under the First Nations Casino Revenue Sharing Formula, 70% of net profit goes to First Nations and 30% goes to a First Nations Trust Fund.

Provincial Snapshot (As of March 31, 2002)	
Total casinos:	3
Casino Types:	Government Casinos (2), First Nation Casinos (1)
Total Slot Machines	1,815*
Total Table Games	67*
2001-02 Casino Net Win (Revenue)	\$178,463,000
2001-02 Casino Net Income (Revenue – Expenses)	\$71,306,000
<i>* Year 2003 figures according to personal communication with Manitoba Lotteries Corporation.</i>	
Sources: Annual Report of the Manitoba Lotteries Corporation 2002	

Manitoba Destination Casinos (2)

Club Regent Casino (Winnipeg)

1425 Regent Avenue West,
Winnipeg, Manitoba R2C 3B2

Phone: (204) 957-2700

Fax: (204) 957-4952

URL: <http://www.casinosofwinnipeg.com/>

McPhillips Street Station Casino (Winnipeg)

484 McPhillips Street,
Winnipeg, Manitoba R2X 2H2

Phone: (204) 957-2500

Fax: (204) 957-2646

URL: <http://www.casinosofwinnipeg.com/>

Manitoba First Nation Casinos (1)

Aseneskak Casino (The Pas)

Highway 10 North

Opaskwayak, The Pas, Manitoba R0B 2J0

Phone: (204) 627-2250

Toll Free: (877) 627-2267

Fax (204) 627-2255

URL: <http://www.aseneskak.ca/>

ONTARIO

Conducted and Managed By: [Ontario Lottery and Gaming Corporation \(OLGC\)](#)

Regulated By: [Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario \(AGCO\)](#)

The Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario (AGCO) is responsible for the regulation of casinos, charity casinos and slot machine facilities, and the Ontario Lottery and Gaming Corporation (OLGC) is responsible for the management and conduct of the gaming operations.

As a Crown agency, OLGC reports to the Government of Ontario's Ministry of the Attorney General and is responsible for the province's lotteries, charity and aboriginal casinos, commercial casinos and Slots-at-Racetracks Program.

Commercial Casinos

The OLGC owns and maintains authority over three commercial casinos in Ontario - Casino Windsor, Casino Niagara and Casino Rama. The day-to-day operations of these casinos are contracted to the private sector.

Charity Casinos

Revenue from Ontario's six charity casinos as well as slots at racetrack facilities and lotteries is distributed to charities through the Ontario Trillium Foundation.

Slot Machine Facilities at Racetracks (Racinos)

The province's first slot machine facility was opened in December 1998 at Windsor Raceway. The OLGC currently operates 15 slot machine facilities at racetracks and several additional slots-at-racetrack facilities have been proposed. The provincial Slot-at-Racetracks Program provides revenues to support the horse racing industry through improved facilities and increased purses.

Provincial Snapshot (As of March 31, 2002)	
Total casinos:	24*
Casino Types:	Commercial Casinos (3), Charity / First Nations Casinos (6), Racinos (15)
Total Slot Machines	19,221**
Total Table Games	529**
2002 Casino Net Win (Revenue)	\$3,360,949,000
2002 Casino Net Income (Revenue – Expenses)	\$1,917,403,000
2002 Payment to Province (Net Income + Win Tax - Casino Rama net income)	\$2,228,554,000
<p>* Not including the Golden Eagle Charity Casino, Kenora. ** Year 2002 figure reported by KPMG</p> <p>Sources:</p> <p>Canadian Gaming Industry Highlights (KPMG)</p> <p>Ontario Lottery and Gaming Corporation Annual Report 2001-2002</p>	

2001-02 Financial Overview & Operational Highlights

Commercial casino revenues of \$1.72 billion were \$60.3 million lower than fiscal 2001. The patron counts at the commercial casinos totalled 18.6 million, down one million from fiscal 2001. Favourable results at Casino Niagara and Casino Rama were offset by a significant decline at Casino Windsor.

Revenues from the charity casinos and the slot-machine facility at Great Blue Heron Charity Casino totalled \$378.2 million in 2002, \$68.2 million more than in the previous year. Revenues from Racetrack slot operations totalled \$1.26 billion in 2002, almost \$250 million more than in 2001.

Ontario Commercial Casinos (3)

Casino Niagara (Niagara Falls)
5705 Falls Avenue
Niagara Falls, Ontario L2G 3K6
Phone: (905) 374-3598
Fax: (905) 353-6728
URL: www.casinoniagara.com/
Service Provider: Fall Management Company (Hyatt)

Casino Rama (Orillia)
5897 Rama Road
Orillia, Ontario L0K 1T0
Phone: (705) 329-3325
Fax: (705) 329-3329
URL: <http://www.casinorama.com/>
Service Provider: Penn National Gaming, Inc.

Casino Windsor (Windsor)
377 Riverside Drive East
Windsor, Ontario N9A 7H7
Phone: (800) 991-7777
Fax: (519) 258-5870
URL: <http://www.casinowindsor.com/>
Service Provider: Windsor Casino Limited, a Canadian affiliate of Park Place Entertainment Corporation. As of January 2004, Park Place will be renamed Caesars Entertainment Inc.

Charity Casinos (6)

Brantford Charity Casino (Brantford)
40 Icomm Drive, Brantford, ON N3S 7S9
Phone: (519) 752-5004 or 1-888-694-6946

Casino Sault St. Marie (Sault St. Marie)
30 Bay Street W,
Sault Ste. Marie, ON P6A 7A6
Phone: (705) 759-0100 or 1-800-826-8946

Great Blue Heron Charity Casino (Port Perry)
21777 Island Road,
Port Perry, ON L9L 1B6
Phone: (905) 985-4888 or 1-888-29-HERON
Email: <mailto:info@gbhcasino.com>
URL: <http://www.greatblueheroncasino.com/>
Service Provider: partnership comprised of Casinos Austria International Ltd., Fantasy Gaming Entertainment Inc. and Sonco Gaming Inc.

Point Edward Charity Casino (Point Edward)
2000 Venetian Blvd., Point Edward, ON N7T 8G4
Phone: (519) 383-7770 or 1-888-394-6244
URL: <http://www.ptedward.com/casino/casino.html>

Thunder Bay Charity Casino (Thunder Bay)
50 Cumberland Street South,
Thunder Bay, ON P7B 5L4
Phone: (807) 683-1935 or 1-877-656-4263

Thousand Islands Charity Casino (Gananoque)
380 Highway 2,
Gananoque, ON. K7G 2V4
Phone: 1-866-266-8422

Ontario Slots-at-Racetracks (15)

Clinton Raceway (Clinton)
Local: (519) 482-7540
147 Beech Street, Box 897, Clinton, ON N0M 1L0
Phone: (519) 482-7540
URL: <http://www.clintonraceway.ca/>

Dresden Raceway (Dresden)
255 Park Street, Dresden, ON N0P 1M0 Phone: (519) 683-1551
URL: <http://www.windsoraceway.com>

Flamboro Downs (Dundas)
967 Hwy 5, Dundas, ON L9H 5G1
Phone: (905) 628-4275
Toll Free: 1-866-746-6600
URL: <http://www.flamborodowns.com/>

Fort Erie Race Track (Fort Erie)
230 Catherine Street, Fort Erie, ON L2A 5M6
Phone: (905) 991-8012 or 1-800-234-7987
<http://www.forterieracing.com/>

Georgian Downs (Innisfil)
7485 Fifth Side Road, Innisfil L0L 3S1
Phone: (705) 726-6770
URL: <http://www.georgiandowns.com/>

Hanover Raceway (Hanover)
275 5th Street, Hanover, ON N4N 3W6
Phone: (519) 364-7606
URL: <http://www.hanoverraceway.com/>

Hiawatha Horse Park (Sarnia)
1730 London Road, Sarnia, ON
Phone: (519) 542-0134 or 1-888-250-3309
URL: <http://www.hiawathahorsepark.com/>

Kawartha Downs (Fraserville)
R.R. 1, Fraserville, ON
K0L 1V0
Phone: (705) 939-2400 or 1-800-711-2458
URL: <http://www.kawarthadowns.com/>

Mohawk Racetrack (Campbellville)
9430 Guelph Line, Campbellville, ON L0P 1B0
Phone: (905)-854-4053 or 1-800-732-2230
URL: <http://www.woodbineentertainment.com>

Rideau Carleton Raceway (Gloucester)
4837 Albion Road Gloucester, ON K1X 1A3
Phone: (613) 822-8668 or 1-877-870-7586
URL: <http://www.rcr.net/>

Sudbury Downs (Chelmsford)
400 Bonin Rd. Chelmsford, ON, P0M 1L0
Phone: (705)855-7164
URL: <http://www.sudburydowns.com/>

Western Fair Raceway (London)
900 King Street, London, ON N5W 5K3
Phone: (519) 672-5394 or 1-877-912-5466
URL: <http://www.westernfair.com/home.html>

Windsor Raceway (Windsor)
5555 Ojibway Pkwy, Windsor, ON N9A 6P6
Phone:(519)250-3600 or 1-877-777-5687
URL: <http://www.windsoraceway.com>

Woodbine Racetrack (Toronto)
555 Rexdale Boulevard, Toronto, ON M9W 5L1
Phone (416) 675-1101
URL: <http://www.woodbineentertainment.com>

Woodstock Raceway (Woodstock)
851 Nellis Street, PO Box 234, Woodstock, ON N4S
4C6
Phone: (519) 537-4808
URL: <http://www.windsoraceway.com>

Other (1)

**Golden Eagle Charitable Casino and
Entertainment Centre** (Kenora) P.O. Box 2860
Kenora, Ontario. P9N3X8
Phone: (807) 548-1332
Fax: (807) 548-5831
Email: goldeneagle@kenora.com
URL: <http://www.casinokenora.com/>

QUEBEC

Conducted and Managed By: [Loto-Québec](#)

Regulated By: [Régie des alcools, des courses et des jeux](#)

Casinos in Quebec are government-owned and operated. They are considered “destination-style” casinos that cater especially to tourists.

The creation and management of State Casinos was entrusted to Loto-Québec, which subsequently created three subsidiaries — the Société des casinos du Québec Inc., responsible for the establishment and administration of the Casinos, Resto-Casino, charged with the operation of the restaurants and bars located in the Casinos, and Casiloc, to handle the acquisition, construction and management of Casino facilities and equipment.

2002-03 Financial Overview & Operational Highlights

With revenues of \$747.5 million, the casino sector posted an increase of \$20.4 million, or 2.8% over the previous fiscal year. The Casino de Montréal’s revenues, for example, rose by \$5 million (1%), while the Casino de Charlevoix and the Casino du Lac-Leamy saw their earnings grow by \$3.6 million (8.3%) and \$11.8 million (6%) respectively. In the case of the Casino du Lac-Leamy, this increase was due in large part to its expansion and to the impact of the hotel complex’s first full year of successful operation.

Provincial Snapshot (As of March 31, 2003)	
Total casinos:	3
Casino Types:	Destination Casinos (3)
Total Slot Machines	5,710*
Total Table Games	211*
2002-03 Casino Net Win (Revenue)	\$747,463,000**
2002-03 Casino Net Income (Revenue – Expenses)	\$281,335,000***
<i>* Year 2002 figure reported by KPMG</i>	
<i>** \$ 840,678,000 if revenues from restaurants and lodging included</i>	
<i>*** Includes revenues from restaurants and lodging</i>	
Source: Loto-Québec Annual Report 2003	

Destination Casinos (3)

Casino de Charlevoix (La Malbaie)

183, Rue Richelieu

La Malbaie, Quebec G5A 1X8

Phone: (418) 665-5300

Toll Free: (800) 665-2274

Fax: (418) 665-5322

URL: <http://www.casino-de-charlevoix.com>

Casino de Montreal (Montreal)

1 Avenue Du Casino

Montreal, Quebec H3C 4W7

Phone: (514) 392-2746

Toll Free: (800) 665-2274

Fax: (514) 864-4950

URL: <http://www.casino-de-montreal.com>

Casino du Lac-Leamy (Hull)

1 Casino Boulevard

Hull, Quebec J8Y 6W3

Phone: (819) 772-2100

Toll Free: (800) 665-2274

Fax: (819) 772-3704

URL: www.casino-du-lac-leamy.com

NOVA SCOTIA

Conducted and Managed By: [Nova Scotia Gaming Corporation](#)

Regulated By: [Nova Scotia Alcohol and Gaming Authority](#)

The Nova Scotia Gaming Corporation is a Crown corporation governed by the provincial Gaming Control Act. It is responsible for the conduct and management of the Province's gaming business to maximize net revenue in a responsible manner. Operations include ticket lotteries, video lotteries and casinos.

Its agents carry out the day-to-day operations of the Gaming Corporation's businesses. The Atlantic Lottery Corporation operates the ticket and video lottery businesses and the Metropolitan Entertainment Group (MEG) has been contracted to operate Casino Nova Scotia in Halifax and Sydney until December 31, 2015. MEG is a partnership between Park Place Entertainment Scotia Limited (PPE) and East Port Properties Limited (formerly Purdy's Wharf Development Limited).

In Nova Scotia, The Alcohol and Gaming Authority has been designated as the authority responsible for licensing and regulating lottery schemes in the province that are permitted by the Criminal Code.

2002-03 Financial Overview & Operational Highlights

Halifax casino revenues remained stable at \$72 million in 2002-03 while Sydney casino revenues fell marginally from \$30.6 million to \$28.2 million. Payments to the Province were over \$32,000,000 in 2003, which was \$7 million higher than the previous year due primarily to a reimbursement of HST (Harmonized Sales Tax).

Provincial Snapshot (As of March 31, 2003)	
Total casinos:	2
Casino Types:	Destination Casinos (2)
Total Slot Machines	1,113
Total Table Games	52
2002-03 Casino Net Win (Revenue)	\$99,886,000*
2002-03 Casino Net Income (Revenue – Expenses)	\$14,303,000
2002-03 Casino Payment to Province (Net Income + Win Tax)	\$32,380,000
<i>* Includes Beverage, food and other revenue of \$9,502,000</i>	
Sources:	
Nova Scotia Gaming Corporation Annual Report 2002-03	
Park Place Entertainment [Web Site]	

Nova Scotia Destination Casinos (2)

Casino Nova Scotia (Halifax)

1983 Upper Water Street

Halifax, Nova Scotia B3J 3Y5

Phone: (902) 496-4457

Toll Free: (888) 642-6376

Fax: (902) 428-7846

URL: <http://www.casinonovascotia.com/>

Service Provider: Metropolitan Entertainment Group

Casino Nova Scotia (Sydney)

525 George Street

Sydney, Nova Scotia B1P 1K5

Phone: (902) 563-7777

Toll Free: (866) 334-1114

Fax: (902) 563-7776

URL: <http://www.casinonovascotia.com/>

Service Provider: Metropolitan Entertainment Group

YUKON

Conducted and Managed By: [Klondike Visitors Association](#)

Regulated By: [Office of the Registrar of Lotteries](#)

In Yukon, the Registrar of Lotteries (Department of Community Services) is empowered to issue gaming licences for bingo, casino and raffle events, in accordance with established statutory provisions. Only charitable or religious groups qualify for a gaming licence if the proceeds gained from the gaming event are used for charitable or religious purposes.

The only permanent casino in the Yukon is Diamond Tooth Gertie's of Dawson City. It was Canada's first legalized casino when it commenced operations in June of 1972. The Klondike Visitors Association operates the casino during the summer months (May to September). The association is a not for profit society and revenues from the casino are used to preserve history, produce local events and tourist attractions, and to promote the Klondike area.

Yukon Not-for-Profit Casinos (1)

Diamond Tooth Gertie's Gambling Casino (Dawson City)
4th Ave and Queen St., Box 389WW
Dawson City, YT Y0B 1G0
Phone: (867) 993-5575
Fax: (867) 993-6415
Tollfree: 1-877-465-3006
URL: http://www.dawsoncity.org/attr_dtg.php

Provincial Snapshot (As of December 31, 2002)	
Total casinos:	1
Casino Types:	Not-For-Profit Casinos (1)
Total Slot Machines	52
Total Table Games	15
2002 Revenue	\$2,058,088*
2002-03 Casino Net Income (Revenue – Expenses)	\$329,948**
* not including Marketing and Administrative expenses ** including some marketing and administrative expenses	
Sources: <i>Personal communication with Klondike Visitors Association (KVA).</i> Government of Yukon Department of Community Services - Lotteries, Raffles, Bingos	